

SEP 30 1987

JOSEPH E. SPANIOLO, JR.
CLERK

No. 86-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

DAVID CARPENTER, KENNETH P. FELIS, and
R. FOSTER WINANS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JED S. RAKOFF
HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN
JAMES B. BLANEY
MUDGE ROSE GUTHRIE
ALEXANDER & FERDON
180 Maiden Lane
New York, N.Y. 10038
(212) 510-7000
*Counsel for Petitioner
David Carpenter*

E. MICHAEL BRADLEY
I. SCOTT BIELER
CATHERINE A. CURRAN
BROWN & WOOD
One World Trade Center
New York, N.Y. 10048
(212) 839-5300
*Counsel for Petitioner
Kenneth P. Felis*

DON D. BUCHWALD
ALAN R. KAUFMAN
BUCHWALD & KAUFMAN
600 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10016
(212) 661-0040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I <i>McNALLY</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD STATUTES DO NOT EXTEND TO SIMPLE BREACHES OF PRIVATE WORKRULES, INTANGIBLE INJURIES, AND INCIDENTAL MAILINGS AND WIRINGS	2
POINT II NOTHING IN EXISTING FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW WARRANTS THE IMPOSITION OF CRIMINAL SANCTIONS AGAINST PETITIONERS . . .	9
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1974)	14
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	10, 11, 16
<i>Emory v. Peeler</i> , 756 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	13
<i>Feldman v. Simkins Industries, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 839 (N.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 723 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	6
<i>H.C. Wainwright & Co. v. Wall Street Transcript Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 558 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1014 (1978)	6
<i>Ingber v. Enzor</i> , 664 F. Supp. 814 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	8
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959)	4
<i>International News Service v. The Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2875 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	7
<i>Pirre v. Printing Developments, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 1028 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 614 F.2d 1290 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 557 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Mich. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>SEC v. Boesky</i> , No. 86 Civ. 8767 (RO) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 1986)	16
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	17

	Page
<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , No. 86 Civ. 3726 (RO) (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1986)	16
<i>SEC v. Siegel</i> , No. 87 Civ. 0963 (RO) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987)	16
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Coates v. SEC</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969)	13
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2739 (1987)	19
<i>Time, Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assoc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	6
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	10
<i>United States v. Iorizzo</i> , 786 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>United States v. Kwiat</i> , 817 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 86 Crim. 519 (GLG) (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd after remand</i> , 722 F.2d 729 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 863 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , No. 87 Crim. 378 (RJW) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	7-8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 789 F.2d 618 (8th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Zweig v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1979)	17-18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77q (1982) (Section 17 of the Securities Act of 1933)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (1982) (Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934)	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1341 (1982) (The Mail Fraud Statute)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343 (1982) (The Wire Fraud Statute)	<i>passim</i>
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264	14
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (1987) (Rule 10b-5)	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.14e-3 (1987) (Rule 14e-3)	15, 16
False Pretenses Act of 1757, 2 Geo., ch. 24	13
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Note, <i>Insider Trading and the Misappropriation Theory: Has the Second Circuit Gone Too Far?</i> , 61 St. John's L. Rev. 78 (1987)	12-13
Note, <i>The Inadequacy of Rule 10b-5 to Address Outside Trading by Reporters</i> , 38 Stan. L. Rev. 1549 (1986)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Explanatory Memorandum on S. 1380, "Insider Trading Proscriptions Act of 1987"	15
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Proposed Legislation, "The Insider Trading Act of 1987" And Memorandum of Support Submitted to the Subcommittee on Securities of the U.S. Senate</i> (Aug. 7, 1987)	14

No. 86-422
